

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Investigation on the
Commission's Own Motion into the Operations
and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric
Company with Respect to Facilities Records for
its Natural Gas Transmission System Pipelines.

I.11-02-016
(Filed February 24, 2011)

OPENING BRIEF OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

DENNIS J. HERRERA
City Attorney
THERESA L. MUELLER
JEANNE M. SOLÉ
AUSTIN M. YANG

Attorneys for:
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 234
San Francisco, CA 94102-4682
Telephone: (415) 554-6761
Facsimile: (415) 554-4763
Email: austin.yang@sfgov.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. Introduction And Summary5

II. Background..... 7

A. The Facts of the San Bruno Explosion and the Procedural History of this Investigation Demonstrate PG&E’s Recordkeeping Violations 7

III. Legal Issues of General Applicability..... 8

A. PG&E’s Recordkeeping Violated Specific Gas Pipeline Safety Regulations and the General Obligation to Exercise Due Care 8

B. PG&E Was Required to Maintain Accurate Records In Order to Reasonably Maintain the Safety of its Gas Pipelines Pursuant to Section 451..... 9

1. Section 451 Imposes A Reasonableness Standard Upon Utility Conduct. 10

C. Applicable Pipeline Safety Laws, Regulations, and Standards 12

1. The ASA B.31.1.8 Standard (1955)..... 12

2. General Order-112 (1961)..... 13

3. Federal Minimum Safety Regulations: 49 C.F.R. Part 192 14

D. The Grandfather Clause Does Not Excuse Operators From Having Traceable, Verifiable And Complete Records 16

E. PG&E’s Testimony That Missing Records Is Common In The Industry Does Not Excuse PG&E’s Failure to Comply with Applicable Safety Laws..... 18

IV. Other Issues Of General Applicability..... 19

A. PG&E’s Witnesses Lack Credibility 19

V. Alleged Violations Predicated on the Reports and 22

Testimony of Margaret Felts..... 22

A. Alleged Records Violations relating to Line 132, Segment 180, San Bruno Incident 23

B.	Alleged General Records Violations for all Transmission Lines including Line132	23
VI.	Alleged Violations Predicated on the Reports and Testimony of Dr. Paul Duller and Alison North.....	23
A.	Alleged General Records Management Violations.....	23
B.	Alleged Records Retention Violations.....	23
C.	Other Alleged Safety/Pipeline Integrity Violations	23
VII.	Allegations Raised by CCSF Testimony	23
A.	The Grandfather Clause Does Not Excuse Poor Recordkeeping.....	24
B.	In 1975, PG&E was able to verify the MAOP of its pipelines and did not use the grandfather clause for the majority of its pipelines.	27
C.	Since 2011 PG&E Has Struggled To Verify The MAOP of Its Pipelines Because It Has Lost, Destroyed, Or Never Created Important Pipeline Records	28
D.	PG&E’s Poor Recordkeeping Has Negatively Affected Its Transmission Integrity Management Program	31
E.	PG&E Failed To Consider A 1989 Memorandum Evidencing A Longitudinal Seam Defect on Line 132	32
F.	At Best, PG&E Failed to Comply With The Management Of Change Provisions of Section 192.909(a).....	36
VIII.	Allegations Raised by TURN Testimony*	38
IX.	Allegations Raised by City of San Bruno Testimony*	38
X.	Conclusion	38
	Appendix A.....	40
	Appendix B.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

Howard v. Owens Corning
(1999) 72 Cal. App. 4th 62119

Federal Rules and Regulations

49 C.F.R.
Section 192.51715

49 C.F.R.
Section 192.619(a)15, 26

49 C.F.R.
Section 192.619(c)15, 17

49 C.F.R.
Section 192.70915

49 C.F.R.
Section 192.917(b)31, 33

49 C.F.R.
Section 192.917(e)(3)38

49 C.F.R.
Section 192.947(d)21

49 C.F.R.
Section 192.909(a)35

State Statutes and Codes

Cal. Evid. Code
Section 80118

California Public Utilities Code
Section 4517, 8, 17

CPUC Decisions

D.04-04-06510

D.05-08-03710

D.06-02-0039

D.11-10-00218

D.12-12-03016

D.90-09-08810, 18

D.94-03-048	18
D.97-03-070	10
D.99-04-029	9
